permitted under any general permission granted under the Regulations as under: 

(i) Any person resident in India may take outside India (other than to Nepal and Bhutan) 

currency notes of Government of India and Reserve Bank of India up to an amount not 

exceeding Rs.25,000 (Rupees twenty five thousand only); and 

(ii) Any person resident outside India, not being a citizen of Pakistan and Bangladesh and 

also not a traveler coming from and going to Pakistan or Bangladesh, and visiting India may 

https://rbi.org.in/en/web/rbi/-/notifications/foreign-exchange-management-export-and-import-of-currency-regulations-2015-amended-up-to-december-04-2020-10255

take outside India currency notes of Government of India and Reserve Bank of India notes up 

to an amount not exceeding Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty five thousand only) while exiting only 

through an airport. 

PART-B EDF / SOFTEX Procedure 

B.1 Export of goods through Customs ports 

(i) Customs shall certify the value declared and give running serial number on the two copies 

of Export Declaration Form (EDF), submitted by exporter at Non- Electronic Data Interchange